Data Sheet
Broadcom AV02-0921EN
June 22, 2021
Description
This Broadcom® blue LED is designed in an
industry-standard T-1 package with clear and nondiffused
optics. This lamp is ideal for use as indicators and for
general-purpose lighting.

HLMP-KA45 Data Sheet T-1 (3-mm) High Intensity InGaN Lamp
Electrical /Optical Characteristics at TA = 25°C
Part Numbering System
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Forward Voltage VF 2.8 3.2 3.8 V IF = 20 mA
Capacitance C — 40 — pF VF = 0, f = 1 MHz
Thermal Resistance RJ-PIN — 465 — °C/W LED Junction-to-Cathode Lead
Viewing Anglea
a. 21/2 is the off-axis angle where the luminous intensity is 1/2 the on axis intensity.
21/2 — 50 — deg
Dominant Wavelengthb
b. The dominant wavelength, d, is derived from the Chromaticity Diagram and represents the color of the lamp.
d — 470 — nm IF = 20 mA
Peak Wavelength P — 464 — nm Peak of Wavelength of Spectral Distribution at
IF = 20 mA
Spectral Halfwidth 1/2 — 24 — nm Wavelength Width at Spectral Distribution ½ Power
Point at IF = 20 mA
H L M P - X1 X2 X3 X4 - X5 X6 X7 X8 X9
Code Description Option
X1 Package Type K T-1
X2 Color A Blue
X3 X4 Viewing Angle 45 55°
X5 Minimum Intensity Bin See Intensity Bin Limits
X6 Maximum Intensity Bin 0 Open binning (no max. IV bin limit)
X7 Color Bin Selection 0 Full color bin range
X8 X9 Packaging Option 00 Bulk
HLMP-KA45 Data Sheet T-1 (3-mm) High Intensity InGaN Lamp
Broadcom AV02-0921EN
4
Bin Information
Intensity Bin Limits
Tolerance for each bin limit is ± 15%.
Color Bin Limits
Tolerance for each bin limit is ± 0.5 nm.
Mechanical Option Matrix
NOTE: All categories are established for classification of
products. Products may not be available in all
categories. For further clarification and
information, contact your local Broadcom
representative.
Bin
Intensity (mcd) at 20 mA
Min. Max.
E 85 110
F 110 140
G 140 180
H 180 240
J 240 310
K 310 400
L 400 520
M 520 680
N 680 880
P 880 1150
Q 1150 1500
R 1500 1900
S 1900 2500
T 2500 3200
Color Cat Number
Lambda (nm)
Min. Max.
Blue 1 460.0 464.0
2 464.0 468.0
3 468.0 472.0
4 472.0 476.0
5 476.0 480.0
Mechanical Option Code Definition
00 Bulk Packaging, minimum
increment 500 pieces/bag
Broadcom AV02-0921EN